

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: August 15, 2019 3:28 PM
FILING ID: BBDB1C2A2CDA1
CASE NUMBER: 2019CA34

Appeal from:
18th Judicial District
Douglas County District Court
Honorable Shay K. Whitaker
Case Number 2018CV30050

Plaintiffs/Appellants:

IRONSTONE CONDOMINIUMS AT STROH
RANCH OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. AND
STROH RANCH COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,
INC.

vs.

Defendants/Appellees:

TOWN OF PARKER PLANNING COMMISSION;
TOWN OF PARKER; AND PARKER LEASED
HOUSING ASSOCIATES I, LLLP.

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants:
M. Stuart Anderson, #30251
Anderson & Hughes, P.C
7385 W. US Hwy 50
Salida, CO 81201
Phone Number: 719-539-7003
Fax Number: 719-539-2206
Email: Stuart@Anderson-Hugheslaw.com

▲ ▲
COURT USE ONLY

Court of Appeals
Case Number: 2019CA34

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO THE TOWN OF PARKER AND THE TOWN OF
PARKER PLANNING COMMISSION'S AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF AND THE
PARKER LEASED HOUSING ASSOCIATES I, LLLP'S ANSWER BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

A. The Town Abused Its Discretion When It Approved SP16-108 Because in Doing So It Acted in Excess Of Its Jurisdiction, It Acted In An Arbitrary And Capricious Manner, And It Misapplied And Misconstrued The Law. 1

1. The Standard of Review for the Town’s Findings Includes Abuse of Discretion. In Determining Whether the Town Abused Its Discretion, there are Portions of the Town’s Decision that Must be Reviewed *De Novo*. 1

2. The Town’s Interpretation that Ironstone Way was a Public Street under Town Code Section V.1.D.4 was not Supported by the Law or the Record. 4

i. The unrecorded 1997 Site Plan does not establish that Ironstone Way is a “Public Street” under Town Code Section V.1.D.4. 9

ii. Ironstone Way is not a public road created by 20 years or more of prescriptive, public use pursuant to C.R.S. §43-2-201(1)(c). 11

iii.	The public did not obtain a prescriptive easement for the use of Ironstone pursuant to C.R.S. §38-41-101.	15
iv.	The PLHA’s predecessors-in-interest did not take title to Lot 5A with an implied easement for the use of Ironstone Way.....	16
v.	The PLHA’s property does not include an easement for the use of Ironstone Way implied by a general plan of development.	17
vi.	The PLHA property does not include an implied easement of necessity for the use of Ironstone Way.	18
vii.	The Doctrine of Laches does not bar Appellants’ from asserting that Ironstone Way is a private drive.	19
3.	The Town’s Approval of SP16-108 is not Supported by the Record ..	20
i.	The conclusory findings by the Town in regard to the mandatory sidewalks and parking do not comply with the Town’s Code and are not supported by the record.....	23
ii.	The PLHA’s construction access to the project site will impact Ironstone Way.	23
iii.	The Town’s findings of record are inadequate to uphold the approval of the development. This is why on appeal it must resort to	

asking the reviewing court to supply so many of the critical interpretations, findings, and resolutions of the contradictory acts by the

Town..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alpenhof, LLC v. City of Ouray</u> , 297 P.3d 1052, 1055 (COA 2013).....	3
<u>Beaver Meadows v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Larimer Cty., State of Colo.</u> , 709 P.2d 928, 936 (Colo. 1985).....	21
<u>Bolinger v. Neal</u> , 259 P.3d 1259, 1270 (Colo. App. 2010).....	10, 18
<u>City & Cty. of Denver v. Denver Firefighters Local No. 858, AFL-CIO</u> , 663 P.2d 1032, 1037 (Colo. 1983).....	22
<u>Collins v. Ketter</u> , 719 P.2d 731, 733 (Colo. App. 1986)	18
<u>Colorado Water Conservation Bd. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</u> , 109 P.3d 585, 597 (Colo. 2005).....	7
<u>Commerce City v. Enclave West, Inc.</u> , 185 P.3d 174, 178 (Colo. 2008).....	3
<u>Frazier v. People</u> , 90 P.3d 807, 811 (Colo. 2004).....	7
<u>Friends of the Black Forest Pres. Plan, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of El Paso Cty.</u> , 2016 COA 54, ¶ 15, 381 P.3d 396, 400	2
<u>Johnson & Johnson</u> , 2016 CO 67, ¶ 16, 380 P.3d 150, 154	19
<u>Lee v. School District No. R-1</u> , 164 Colo. 326,435 P.2d 232, 235-36 (1967)16	
<u>Lombard v. Colorado Outdoor Educ. Ctr., Inc.</u> , 187 P.3d 565, 571 (Colo. 2008) ...	5
<u>Lovvorn v. Salisbury</u> , 701 P. 2d 142, 143 (Colo. App. 1985).....	11

<u>McIntyre v Gunnison County</u> , 86 P.3d 402, 413-414 (Colo. 2004).....	13
<u>Nixon v. City & County of Denver</u> , 343 P.3d 1051, 1054 (Colo. App. 2014).....	21
<u>Page v. Lane</u> , 120 Colo. 416, 418-419, 211 P.2d 549, 550 (1949)	9, 10, 18
<u>People ex rel. Dunbar v. Giordano</u> , 173 Colo. 567, 570, 481 P.2d 415, 416 (1971)	23
<u>Rags Over Ark. River v. Parks & Wildlife Bd.</u> , 360 P.3d 186, 191(Colo. App. 2015)	21
<u>Slack v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</u> , 5 P.3d 280, 284 (Colo. 2000).....	5
<u>South Creek Assoc. v. Bixby & Assoc., Inc.</u> , 781 P.2d 1027 (Colo.1989)	10, 18
<u>State Dep't of Highways, Div. of Highways v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R. Co.</u> , 789 P.2d 1088 (Colo. 1990).....	19
<u>State Dep't of Highways, Div. of Highways, State of Colo. v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R. Co.</u> , 757 P.2d 181, 183 (Colo. App. 1988).....	19
<u>Thompson v. Whinnery</u> , 895 P.2d 537,540 (Colo. App. 1995).....	16
<u>Town of Erie v. Eason</u> , 18 P.3d 1271, 1275 (Colo. 2001).....	3
<u>Turnbaugh v. Chapman</u> , 68 P.3d 570, 573 (Colo. App. 2003).....	9, 13, 14
<u>Valdez v. People</u> , 966 P.2d 587, 598 (Colo. 1998).....	4

Statutes

C.R.S. §38-41-101 15

C.R.S. §43-2-201(1)(c) 11, 15

Municipal Codes

Code Section V.1.D.4..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 24

Rules

C.R.C.P. 106..... 1, 2, 4, 7
